Calhoun County Community Health Survey 2021

Q1 In what Calhoun County zip code do you live? Please select one of the
following:

Answered: 1,867  Skipped: 0
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49011 1.87%

49014 11.78%

49015 16.23%

49016 0.21%
49018

49029 | 1.12%

49033 I 3.11%

49051 1.77%

49069

49092 1.93%

49245 I 2.84%

Currently 0.32%
Homeless
Other (plegse 3.54%
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

49011 1.87% 35
49014 11.78% 220
49015 16.23% 303
49016 0.21% 4
49017 10.66% 199
49018 0.00% 0
49029 1.12% 21
49033 3.11% 58
49037 8.36% 156
49051 1.77% 33
49068 20.84% 389
49069 0.00% 0
49092 1.93% 36
49224 15.43% 288
49245 2.84% 53
Currently Homeless 0.32% 6
Other (please specify) 3.54% 66
TOTAL 1,867
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Q2 Are you of Hispanic or Latino origin or descent? Select one.

Answered: 1,845  Skipped: 22

Hispanic/Latino 4.34%

Non-Hispanic/La
tino

Prefer not to
answer

8.73%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Hispanic/Latino 4.34% 80
Non-Hispanic/Latino 86.94% 1,604
Prefer not to answer 8.73% 161
TOTAL 1,845
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Q3 Which of the following best describes you? Select one.

Answered: 1,864  Skipped: 3

American
Indian or...

Asian or Asian
. I 4.24%
American

Black or o
African... - 9.28%
Native
Hawaiian or...

Whit
Caucasian

Two or more
v I 2.31%

| 0.91%

0.05%

races

Some other race|] 0.80%

Prefer not to . 5.74%
answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
American Indian or Alaskan Native 0.91%

Asian or Asian American 4.24%

Black or African American 9.28%

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 0.05%

White or Caucasian 76.66%

Two or more races 2.31%

Some other race 0.80%

Prefer not to answer 5.74%
TOTAL

5/80

17
79

173

1,429
43

15
107

1,864
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Q4 What is your age? Select one.

Answered: 1,864  Skipped: 3

Under 18 0.16%
18-20 0.97%

21-24 2.90%

25-34 12.39%

35-44 16.42%

45-54 15.50%

55-64 18.08%

65-74 20.87%

75-84 9.711%

85 or older 1.07%
Pref tt
refer not to I 1.93%
answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Under 18 0.16% 3
18-20 0.97% 18
21-24 2.90% 54
25.34 12.39% 231
35-44 16.42% 306
45-54 15.50% 289
55-64 18.08% 337
65-74 20.87% 389
75-84 9.71% 181
85 or older 1.07% 20
Prefer not to answer 1.93% 36
TOTAL 1,864
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Q5 What is your current gender identity? Select one.

Answered: 1,866  Skipped: 1

Transgender
Female/Male-...

0.16%

Transgender
Male/Female-...

Non-binary 0.21%

Prefer not to
I 1.61%
answer

Other

0,
identificati... 0.21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Female

Male

Transgender Female/Male-to-Female
Transgender Male/Female-to-Male
Non-binary

Prefer not to answer

Other identification (optional): If you feel comfortable doing so, please indicate what other gender identity you most
identity with:

TOTAL

8/80

RESPONSES

72.29%
1,349

25.51% 476

0.16% 3
0.00% 0
0.21% 4
1.61% 30
0.21% 4

1,866
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Q6 Please consider sharing your sexual orientation with us. Do you think

of yourself as (select one):

Answered: 1,857

Straight (not
lesbian or gay)

Gay | 0.92%
Lesbian 0.70%
Bisexual I 1.94%

Pansexual 0.65%

Queer 0.27%

Don't know 0.22%

Prefer not to
answer

5.65%

Other

. ; 0.32%
orientation...

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Straight (not lesbian or gay)
Gay

Lesbian

Bisexual

Pansexual

Queer

Don't know

Prefer not to answer

Other orientation (optional): If you feel comfortable doing so, please indicate what other sexual orientation you think of

yourself as:

TOTAL

40% 50%

9/80

Skipped: 10

60%

70%

89345

80%

90%

100%

RESPONSES
89.34%

1,659
0.92% 17
0.70% 13
1.94% 36
0.65% 12
0.27% 5
0.22% 4
5.65% 105
0.32% 6

1,857
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Q7 What is the highest level of education you have completed? Select
one.

Answered: 1,856  Skipped: 11

Did not attend

school| 0-22%
Less thg:{j:l 1.35%
ononl o, || 307%
High School _ 30.17%
Graduate

Proﬂ.assm.nal 8.19%
Certification
Associate - 15.89%
Degree
Bachelor's - 22.09%
Degree
Master's Degree - 14.60%

Professional I 1.62%
Degree

Doctorate I 2.80%
Degree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Did not attend school

Less than 9th Grade

Some High School, No Diploma
High School Graduate
Professional Certification
Associate Degree

Bachelor's Degree

Master's Degree

Professional Degree

Doctorate Degree

TOTAL

Calhoun County Community Health Survey 2021

11/80

RESPONSES
0.22%

1.35%

3.07%

30.17%

8.19%

15.89%

22.09%

14.60%

1.62%

2.80%

25
57
560
152
295
410
271
30

52

1,856
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Q8 How much total combined money did all members of your household
earn in the previous year? Select one.

Less than 7.97%
$15,000 I
$15,000 to o

25,000 to
s $34,999 9.80%
$35,000 to b
$49,999 10.61%

$50,000 to .
$74,999 16.75%

$75,000 to .
50000 - 12.44%

$100,000 to )
$124,999 . 8.29%

$125,000 or
more

Prefer not to - 16.10%
answer

0% 10% 20%

10.66%

ANSWER CHOICES
Less than $15,000
$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $124,999
$125,000 or more

Prefer not to answer

TOTAL

40%

Answered: 1,857

12/80

50%

Skipped: 10

60% 70% 80% 90%

RESPONSES
7.97%

7.38%

9.80%

10.61%

16.75%

12.44%

8.29%

10.66%

16.10%

100%

148
137
182
197
311
231
154
198
299

1,857
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Q9 What language do you mainly speak at home? Select one.

B
urmese or I 3.93%
another...
English

Japanese 0.11%

Spanish I 1.99%

Some other

0.11%
language...

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES

Burmese or another language from Burma/Myanmar
English

Japanese

Spanish

Some other language (please specify)

TOTAL

40%

Answered: 1,859

13/80

50%

938770

90% 100%

RESPONSES
3.93%

93.87%

0.11%

1.99%

0.11%

73

1,745

37

1,859
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Q10 Do you identify with any of the following statements? Select all that

apply.

Answered: 1,859

| livi
with a...

| am active

0,
duty Military | 0-16%
lam r.e‘F|red 0.81%

Military

lam a Veteran 6.46%
|

o aman B g 940

immigrant or...

| id
provide care 6.51%
for an older...

Prefer not to
I 3.44%
answer

I do not
identify wit...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

ANSWER CHOICES

I am living with a disability

| am active duty Military

| am retired Military

| am a Veteran

| am an immigrant or refugee

| provide care for an older adult or person living with a disability
Prefer not to answer

| do not identify with any of these

Total Respondents: 1,859
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50%

100%

RESPONSES
14.85%

0.16%

0.81%

6.46%

2.74%

6.51%

3.44%

69.61%

276

15
120
51
121
64

1,294
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Q11 Including yourself, how many people currently live in your household?

Answered: 1,861  Skipped: 6

17.62%

—_

41.27%

N

3 14.45%
More than 4 - 12.57%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

1 17.62% 328
2 41.27% 768
3 14.45% 269
4 14.08% 262
More than 4 12.57% 234
TOTAL 1,861
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Q12 How would you rate your community as a healthy place to live? Select

one.

Answered: 1,733  Skipped: 134

Very Unhealthy 3.12%

Unhealthy 10.21%

Somewhat

0,
Healthy 42.59%

Healthy

Very Healthy I 5.08%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

39.01%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very Unhealthy 3.12%
Unhealthy 10.21%
Somewhat Healthy 42.59%
Healthy 39.01%

Very Healthy 5.08%
TOTAL

16/80

100%

54
177
738
676

88

1,733
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Q13 In the following list, what do you think are the three most important
“health problems” in your community? (Those problems that have the
greatest impact on overall community health.) Select up to 3.

Answered: 1,733  Skipped: 134

Alcohol and

0,
Drug Use 56.55%

Mental Health

0,
and Mental... 44.95%

Weight Status .
(Individuals... 33.01%
Nutrition and

o
Healthy Eating 22.33%

Tob U
9 acco. > 12.69%
(including...
Older Adult
e.r u.s 12.58%
(hearing/vis...
Phys-lt-:al 1.77%
Activity
Heart Di
eart Disease 11.25%

and Stroke

People living

0,
with... 9.35%
Chronic Pain 9.17%
Inj d
nJl-”y o 9.06%
Violence
Quality of o
Health Care... 8.83%
Children's
0,
Health . 6.75%
Oth l
er (p ease 5.89%
specify)
Famil
a'ml y . 5.65%
planning...

Resniratorv/l un
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et e gy o
g Diseases... 5:25%

Oral Health
and Access t...

Teen and
4.67%
adolescent...
Women’s Health
(ex: mammogr...

Sexually
transmitted...

Auto Immune

. 2.89%
Diseases...

Maternal and o
Infant Health I 2.83%

Men’s Health
en’s Hea I 014%
(ex: prostat...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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ANSWER CHOICES

Alcohol and Drug Use

Mental Health and Mental Disorders (anxiety, depression, suicide)
Weight Status (Individuals who are Overweight or Obese)
Nutrition and Healthy Eating

Diabetes

Cancer

Tobacco Use (including e-cigarettes, chewing tobacco, etc.)
Older Adults (hearing/vision loss, arthritis, etc.)

Physical Activity

Heart Disease and Stroke

People living with disabilities

Chronic Pain

Injury and Violence

Quality of Health Care Services Available

Children's Health

Other (please specify)

Family planning services (birth control)

Respiratory/Lung Diseases (asthma, COPD, etc.)

Oral Health and Access to Dentistry Services (dentists available nearby)
Teen and adolescent health

Women's Health (ex: mammogram, pap exam)

Sexually transmitted diseases/infections (STDs/STIs)

Auto Immune Diseases (multiple sclerosis, Crohn's disease, etc.)
Maternal and Infant Health

Men’s Health (ex: prostate exam, prostate health)

Total Respondents: 1,733

19/80

RESPONSES
56.55%

44.95%

33.01%

22.33%

21.64%

19.27%

12.69%

12.58%

11.77%

11.25%

9.35%

9.17%

9.06%

8.83%

6.75%

5.89%

5.65%

5.25%

4.67%

4.67%

3.29%

3.17%

2.89%

2.83%

2.14%

980

779

572

387

375

334

220

218

204

195

162

159

157

153

117

102

98

91

81

81

57

55

50

49

37
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Q14 In your opinion, which of the following would you most like to see
addressed in your community? Select up to 3.

Answered: 1,733  Skipped: 134

Access to
0,
Aﬁ:ordable-" _ 36.87 /o
Cri d
Crime...
Homelessness
0,
and unstable...- 20.89%
Healthy Eati
(restaurants...
Services for
0,
SeniOrS/Elde_“ - 18.47/0
E d
Conom){ . - 17.480/0
job...
Education and
0,
schools (Pre... - 15.93%
Neighborhood
cemhernoe - 15.93%
safety
S tf
families wit...
Transportation- 14.14%
Domestic
0,
Violence and... - 14.02%

Dlscr}mlna.tlon - 1.71%
or inequity...
Food
insecurity o...
Inequity in 10.73%
jobs, health... 9%
P ho’
ersons.w o’ve - 10.21%
experienced...
Ability t
o - 10.16%
access safe...
Safe ai d
ran - 9.98%
water quality
A t
ceess to 9.41%
higher...
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Safe housing . 7.39%
Other (ple:'ise 7.39%
specify)
Social
()
isolation/fe... . 7.21%
Accessible
. : 6.69%
sidewalks an...
Bike lanes 6.64%
E
mergency I 4.39%
Preparedness
Injury B 9 400,

Prevention...

Air and water

. | 0.75%
quality

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Access to Affordable Health Care Services (doctors available nearby, wait times, services available nearby, takes 36.87% 639
insurance)

Crime and Crime Prevention (robberies, shootings, other violent crimes) 24.70% 428
Homelessness and unstable housing 20.89% 362
Healthy Eating (restaurants, stores, or markets) 19.45% 337
Services for Seniors/Elderly (those over 65) 18.47% 320
Economy and job availability 17.48% 303
Education and schools (Pre-K to 12th grade) 15.93% 276
Neighborhood safety 15.93% 276
Support for families with children (childcare, parenting support) 15.70% 272
Transportation 14.14% 245

Domestic Violence and Abuse (intimate partner, family, or child abuse) 14.02% 243

Discrimination or inequity based on race/ethnicity, gender, age, sex. 11.71% 203
Food insecurity or hunger 11.08% 192
Inequity in jobs, health, housing, etc. for underserved populations 10.73% 186
Persons who've experienced physical and/or emotional trauma 10.21% 177
Ability to access safe parks and walking paths 10.16% 176
Safe air and water quality 9.98% 173
Access to higher education (2-year or 4-year degrees) 9.41% 163
Safe housing 7.39% 128
Other (please specify) 7.39% 128
Social isolation/feeling lonely 7.21% 125
Accessible sidewalks and other structures for those living with disabilities 6.69% 116
Bike lanes 6.64% 115
Emergency Preparedness 4.39% 76
Injury Prevention (traffic safety, drownings, bicycling and pedestrian accidents) 2.42% 42
Air and water quality 0.75% 13

Total Respondents: 1,733
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Q15 Below are some statements about health care services in your
community. Please rate how much you agree or disagree with each
statement. Select an option for your response in each row below.

Answered: 1,692  Skipped: 175

49.64%
I am co n.nected 10.58%
to a primary...
I 4.15%
I 2.78%
| can access ,
the health c... 1.09%
I 4.77%
I 2.39%
43.15%
_ 39.570/0
I know where ,
to find the... 1.74%
I 417%
I 1.37%
45.49%
36.90%
| faal lika |
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11GGL LING 1

11.52%
can advocate...

3.94%

2.15%

31.27%

38.24%
There are good
quality heal...
7.50%
I 2.56%
20.63%
31.76%
There are ,
affordable... 30.74%
13.52%
3.35%
26.15%
33.87%

Individuals in

. 28.73%
my community...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

. Strongly Ag... . Agree . Feel Neutral . Disagree
. Strongly Di...
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STRONGLY AGREE FEEL DISAGREE STRONGLY TOTAL
AGREE NEUTRAL DISAGREE
| am connected to a primary care doctor or health 49.64%  32.88% 10.55% 4.15% 2.78%
clinic that I am happy with. 838 555 178 70 a7 1,688
| can access the health care services that | need 43.23%  38.52% 11.09% 4.77% 2.39%
within a reasonable time frame and distance from my 725 646 186 80 40 1,677
home or work.
| know where to find the health care resources or 43.15% 39.57% 11.74% 4.17% 1.37%
information | need when | need them. 724 664 197 70 23 1,678
| feel like | can advocate for my health care (I feel 45.49%  36.90% 11.52% 3.94% 2.15%
heard and seen by my health care provider) 762 618 193 66 36 1,675
There are good quality health care services in my 31.27% 38.24% 20.43% 7.50% 2.56%
community. 525 642 343 126 43 1,679
There are affordable health care services in my 20.63% 31.76% 30.74% 13.52% 3.35%
community. 345 531 514 226 56 1,672
Individuals in my community can access healthcare 26.15%  33.87% 28.73% 8.80% 2.45%
services regardless of race, gender, sexual 437 566 480 147 41 1,671

orientation, immigration status, etc.
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Q16 Where do you get most of your health information? (Check all that
apply.)

Answered: 1,679  Skipped: 188

Cor.nml.mlty 13.52%
organization...
Doctor or
healthcare...

80.88%

Facebook or
0,
Twitter . 7.56%
Other SOCI?.[ . 5.42%
media

Famil
a;n'l e 23.59%
riends
Health
0,
Department- 16.08%
Internet _ 43.660/0
Library I 3.99%
Newspaper/Magaz - 0.65%
ine
Radio I 3.34%
Church or
[
church groupl 3.28%
School or I 3.98%
college
™ . 8.52%
Workplace - 10.07%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Community organization/agency 13.52% 227
Doctor or healthcare provider 80.88% 1,358
Facebook or Twitter 7.56% 127
Other social media 5.42% 91
Family or friends 23.59% 396
Health Department 16.08% 270
Hospital 17.39% 292
Internet 43.66% 733
Library 3.99% 67
Newspaper/Magazine 9.65% 162
Radio 3.34% 56
Church or church group 3.28% 55
School or college 3.28% 55
TV 8.52% 143
Workplace 10.07% 169

Total Respondents: 1,679
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Q17 How would you rate your own personal health in the past 12 months?
Select one.

Answered: 1,699  Skipped: 168

Very Unhealthy 3.53%

Unhealthy 8.53%

Somewhat

0,
Healthy 35.37%

Healthy 43.26%

Very Healthy 9.30%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very Unhealthy 3.53% 60
Unhealthy 8.53% 145
Somewhat Healthy 35.37% 601
Healthy 43.26% 735
Very Healthy 9.30% 158
TOTAL 1,699
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Q18 Do you currently have a health insurance plan/health coverage?
Select one.

Answered: 1,694  Skipped: 173

Yes

No I 3.19%

I don't know 1.36%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 95.45% 1,617
No 3.19% 54
| don't know 1.36% 23
TOTAL 1,694
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Q19 Which type(s) of health plan(s) do you use to pay for your health care
services? Select all that apply.

Answered: 1,611  Skipped: 256

Medicaid - 16.64%

Insurance

0,
through an... 59.16%

Insurance
through the...

Privat
Insurance | ...

Indian Health
Services

3.29%

0.06%

Veterans @ 5 179
Administration

COBRA 0.37%
| pay out of 3.91%
pocket/cash e

Some other way 3.97%
(please...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Medicaid 16.64% 268
Medicare 34.14% 550
Insurance through an employer (HMO/PPO) - either my own or partner/spouse/parent 59.16% 953
Insurance through the Health Insurance Marketplace/Obama Care/Affordable Care Act (ACA) 3.29% 53
Private Insurance | pay for myself (HMO/PPO) 10.12% 163
Indian Health Services 0.06% 1
Veteran's Administration 2.17% 35
COBRA 0.37% 6
| pay out of pocket/cash 3.91% 63
3.97% 64

Some other way (please specify)

Total Respondents: 1,611
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Q20 In the past 12 months, was there a time that you needed health care
services but did not get the care that you needed? Select one.

Answered: 1,684  Skipped: 183

No, | got th
services I...

Does not

0,
apply, I did... 7.30%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 17.04% 287
No, | got the services | needed 75.65% 1,274
Does not apply, | did not need health care services in the past year 7.30% 123
TOTAL 1,684
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Q21 Select the top reason(s) that you did not receive the health care
services that you needed in the past 12 months. Select all that apply.

Answered: 284  Skipped: 1,583
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Cost -too

. 38.73%
expensive/ca...

No insurance - 10.21%
Insurancenot- 10.56%
accepted
Lack of
ack o I 4.58%
personal...
Lack of
0,
transportati...l 1.76%
Hours of
ours - 13.38%
operation di...
Child
i car?was 4.93%
not available

Wait is too

17.96%
long

No doctor i
o doctor is 4.93%
nearby

I did not know

0,
where to go 5.99%

Office/service/

0,
program has... 25.00%

Language

. 0.70%
barrier

Cultural/religi
ous reasons

Lack of trust
0,

in healthcar... 16.90%
Previous

. 15.85%
negative...

Lack of

0,
providers th... 3.52%

Other (please

0,
specify) 19.01%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Cost - too expensive/can't pay 38.73% 110
No insurance 10.21% 29
Insurance not accepted 10.56% 30
Lack of personal transportation 4.58% 13
Lack of transportation due to bus schedule and/or drop-off location 1.76% 5
Hours of operation did not fit my schedule 13.38% 38
Child care was not available 4.93% 14
Wait is too long 17.96% 51
No doctor is nearby 4.23% 12
| did not know where to go 5.99% 17
Office/service/program has limited access or is closed due to COVID-19 25.00% 71
Language barrier 0.70% 2
Cultural/religious reasons 0.00% 0
Lack of trust in healthcare services and/or providers 16.90% 48
Previous negative experience receiving care or services 15.85% 45
Lack of providers that | identify with (race, ethnicity, gender) or have training specific to my needs 3.52% 10
19.01% 54

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 284
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Q22 In the past 12 months, was there a time that you needed dental or
oral health services but did not get the care that you needed? Select one.

Answered: 1,670

No, | got th
services I...

Does not

0,
apply, I did... 10.60%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes
No, | got the services | needed

Does not apply, | did not need dental/oral health services in the past year

TOTAL

36/80

Skipped: 197

90% 100%

RESPONSES
18.92%

70.48%

10.60%

316
1,177
177

1,670
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Q23 Select the top reason(s) that you did not receive the dental or oral
health services that you needed in the past 12 months. Select all that

apply.

Answered: 321  Skipped: 1,546
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Cost - too
expensive/ca...

No insurance 22.12%
Insurancenot- 13.71%
accepted
Lack of
ack o I 3.74%
personal...
Lack of
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transportati...l 1.56%
H f
ours o - 12.15%
operation di...
Child
i carfewas 3.74%
not available
Wait is too - 11.84%
long
No doctor i
o doctor is I 1.87%
nearby
I did not k
id not know . 0%
where to go
Office/service/ o
programhaS-~-- 20-20%

L
anguase I 1.25%
barrier
Cultural/religi 0.62%
ous reasons
Lack of trust
0,
in healthcar... 8.10%
Previ
revious - 21s%
negative...
Lack of
0,
providers th... I 2.18%

Oth L
: (p eiase - 13.08%
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Cost - too expensive/can't pay 49.84% 160
No insurance 22.12% 71
Insurance not accepted 13.71% 44
Lack of personal transportation 3.74% 12
Lack of transportation due to bus schedule and/or drop-off location 1.56% 5
Hours of operation did not fit my schedule 12.15% 39
Child care was not available 3.74% 12
Wait is too long 11.84% 38
No doctor is nearby 1.87% 6
| did not know where to go 7.79% 25
Office/service/program has limited access or is closed due to COVID-19 20.25% 65
Language barrier 1.25% 4
Cultural/religious reasons 0.62% 2
Lack of trust in healthcare services and/or providers 8.10% 26
Previous negative experience receiving care or services 12.15% 39
Lack of providers that | identify with (race, ethnicity, gender) or have training specific to my needs 2.18% 7
Other (please specify) 13.08% 42

Total Respondents: 321
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Q24 In the past 12 months, was there a time that you needed or
considered seeking mental health services or alcohol/substance abuse
treatment but did not get services? Select one.

Answered: 1,664  Skipped: 203

Yes . 10.10%
No, | got th
services I...

Does not

0,
apply, I did... 59.98%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 10.10% 168
No, | got the services | needed 29.93% 498
Does not apply, | did not need services in the past year 59.98% 908
TOTAL 1,664
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Q25 Select the top reason(s) that you did not receive mental health
services or alcohol/substance use treatment. Select all that apply.

Answered: 174  Skipped: 1,693
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Cost -too

i 27.01%
expensive/ca...

No insurance 9.20%

Insurance not

13.22%
accepted

Lack of

0,
personal... 7.47%

Lack o

. 2.30%
transportati...

_,,
[ ]

Hours of

0,
operation di... 19.54%

Child care was

0,
not available 4.60%

Wait is too

0,
long 13.79%

No doctor is

8.62%
nearby

| did not know

0,
where to go 18.39%

Office/service/

0,
program has... 14.94%

I did not know

0,
how treatmen... 6.90%

| worried that

0,
others would... 10.92%

Language

barrier 115%

Cultural/religi
ous reasons

o
5
3
>

Lack of trust
0,

in healthcar... 13.79%
Previous

0,
negative... 19.54%

Lack of

0,
providers th... 11.49%

Other (please

)
specify) 15.52%
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ANSWER CHOICES

Cost - too expensive/can't pay

No insurance

Insurance not accepted

Lack of personal transportation

Lack of transportation due to bus schedule and/or drop-off location
Hours of operation did not fit my schedule

Child care was not available

Wait is too long

No doctor is nearby

| did not know where to go

Office/service/program has limited access or is closed due to COVID-19
| did not know how treatment would work

| worried that others would judge me

Language barrier

Cultural/religious reasons

Lack of trust in healthcare services and/or providers

Previous negative experience receiving care or services

Lack of providers that | identify with (race, ethnicity, gender) or have training specific to my needs

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 174
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RESPONSES
27.01%

9.20%

13.22%

7.47%

2.30%

19.54%

4.60%

13.79%

8.62%

18.39%

14.94%

6.90%

10.92%

1.15%

0.57%

13.79%

19.54%

11.49%

15.52%
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Q26 In the past 12 months, did you go to a hospital Emergency

Department (ED)? Select one.

Answered: 1,669  Skipped: 198

goneto a...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes

No, | have not gone to a hospital ED in the past 12 months

TOTAL
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100%

RESPONSES
25.70% 429
74.30% 1,240

1,669
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Q27 Please select the number of times you have gone to the ED in the
past 12 months. Select one.

Answered: 430  Skipped: 1,437

1 _ 62‘ 330/0

3 9.07%

4 I 2.09%

0.70%

6 or moreI 2.09%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

1 62.33% 268
2 23.72% 102
3 9.07% 39
4 2.09% 9
5 0.70% 3
6 or more 2.09% 9
TOTAL 430
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Q28 What were the main reasons that you went to the Emergency
Department (ED) instead of a doctor’s office or clinic? Select all that apply.

Answered: 424  Skipped: 1,443

After clinic
0,
hOUrS/Weekend _ 31.84 /o

Concerns about

0.24%

cost or co-pays
Don't h
on't have a 3.54%

regular...
Don't have

()

health... | 0.94%

E Life-
mergency/- . _ 48.350&
threatening...

Feel more 2.59%
comfortable...

Long \{V&It for . 7.78%
an appointme...

Needed food,

shelter, or...

Other (ple{slse 20.99%
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

1.18%

ANSWER CHOICES

After clinic hours/weekend
Concerns about cost or co-pays
Don't have a regular doctor/clinic
Don't have health insurance

Emergency/Life-threatening situation

Feel more comfortable accessing my care in the Emergency Department instead of at a doctor's office or clinic

Long wait for an appointment with my regular doctor
Needed food, shelter, or other resources

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 424
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31.84% 135
0.24% 1
3.54% 15
0.94% 4
48.35% 205
2.59% 11
7.78% 33
1.18% 5
20.99% 89
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Q29 Below are some statements about employment and education in your
community. Please rate how much you agree or disagree with each
statement. Select an option for your response in each row below.

Answered: 1,606  Skipped: 261

30.63%

32.50%

There are

0,
plenty of jo... 23.02%

10.73%

3.12%

15.36%

26.77%

There are

0,
plenty of jo... 35.99%

17.68%

4.20%

15.60%

31.58%

There are job

. 35.34%
trainings or...

14.60%

2.88%

712%

20.60%
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resources fo.. L] o2
- 18.15%
. 5.92%
. 6.03%
12.37%
Childcare 39.26%

(daycare/pre...

28.58%

13.76%

10.15%

31.14%

The K12 35.15%
schools in m...
36.45%
Our local 35.45%

University/C...

11.42%

4.77%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

. Strongly Ag... . Agree . Feel Neutral . Disagree
. Strongly Di...
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There are plenty of jobs available for those who are
over 18 years old.

There are plenty of jobs available for those who are
14 to 18 years old.

There are job trainings or employment resources for
those who need them.

There are resources for individuals in my community
to start a business (financing, training, real estate,
etc.).

Childcare (daycare/pre-school) resources are
affordable and available for those who need them.

The K-12 schools in my community are well funded
and provide good quality education.

Our local University/Community College provides
quality education at an affordable cost.

STRONGLY
AGREE

30.63%
491

15.36%
245

15.60%
249

7.12%
113

6.03%
96

10.15%
162

11.92%
190
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AGREE
32.50%
521

26.77%
427

31.58%
504

20.60%
327

12.37%
197

31.14%
497

36.45%
581

FEEL
NEUTRAL

23.02%
369

35.99%
574

35.34%
564

48.20%
765

39.26%
625

35.15%
561

35.45%
565

DISAGREE
10.73%
172

17.68%
282

14.60%
233

18.15%
288

28.58%
455

16.17%
258

11.42%
182

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

3.12%
50

4.20%
67

2.88%
46

5.92%
94

13.76%
219

7.39%
118

4.77%
76

TOTAL

1,603

1,595

1,596

1,587

1,592

1,596

1,594
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Q30 Which is your current employment status? Select one.

Answered: 1,618  Skipped: 249

Employed, 45.61%
working... -olve
Employed,

mproye . 8.96%

working...

Not working by

. 2.84%
choice
Out of work,
0,
looking for... 3.09%
Out of work,
0,
but NOT... I 1.24%

Unable to work . 6.49%

Student | 0.87%

Retired 30.90%

Unable to work

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Employed, working full-time 45.61% 738
Employed, working part-time 8.96% 145
Not working by choice 2.84% 46
Out of work, looking for work 3.09% 50
Out of work, but NOT currently looking for work 1.24% 20
Unable to work 6.49% 105
Student 0.87% 14
Retired 30.90% 500
Unable to work 0.00% 0
TOTAL 1,618
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Q31 Have you applied for a job in Calhoun County within the last 12
months?

Answered: 1,642  Skipped: 225

Yes - 13.95%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 13.95% 229
NoO 86.05% 1,413
TOTAL 1,642
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Q32 Do any of the following reasons make it difficult for you to find or keep
a job? Select any that apply.

Answered: 126  Skipped: 1,741

Attending 8.73%
school
Available job
vatabe jobs - 14.29%
do not pay a...

Cannot find
0,
child care 7.94%
o iver f
are giver for 10.32%

a family member

Full time work
is too much

P.art time work . 7.94%
is not enough

9.52%

Shifts do not

0,
work with my... 7.94%
Lack of
ack o 9.52%
transportation
Positive drug .
test/drug... I 1.59%

Crl.mmal . 5.56%
History

Under 18 years
old

Have not

. 0.79%
received my...

Other (please o
specify) 60.32%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Attending school 8.73% 11
Available jobs do not pay a wage that allows me to care for myself and my family 14.29% 18
Cannot find child care 7.94% 10
Care giver for a family member 10.32% 13
Full time work is too much 9.52% 12
Part time work is not enough 7.94% 10
Shifts do not work with my schedule 7.94% 10
Lack of transportation 9.52% 12
Positive drug test/drug screen 1.59% 2
Criminal History 5.56% 7
Under 18 years old 0.00% 0
Have not received my high school diploma or GED 0.79% 1
Other (please specify) 60.32% 76

Total Respondents: 126
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Q33 Do you find any of the following hiring requirements to start a job too
complex or inconvenient?

Answered: 84  Skipped: 1,783

Traveling or .
scheduling f... - 20.24%
Traveling or 09 b
scheduling t... .62%
Taking ti
o me 17.86%
off from my...
Scheduling or ,
ﬁnding." - 21'43 /o

The time it

takes from... 36.90%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Traveling or scheduling for medical appointments (pre employment physicals, drug testing, etc.) 20.24% 17
Traveling or scheduling to complete required paperwork 22.62% 19
Taking time off from my current job to complete either of the above 17.86% 15
Scheduling or finding affordable childcare for any of the above 21.43% 18
The time it takes from accepting a job offer/starting a job to receive my first pay check 36.90% 31

Total Respondents: 84
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Q34 How is it easiest for you to receive updates and communication when

applying for a job?

Answered: 119  Skipped: 1,748

Speaki
peaking over 37.82%
the phone
TeXting - e

Email 26.89%

Oth L
er (p ease 6.72%
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Speaking over the phone 37.82%
Texting 28.57%

Email 26.89%

Other (please specify) 6.72%
TOTAL
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Q35 When applying for a job, | am more likely to complete an application

if: (select all that apply)

Answered: 108  Skipped: 1,759

| ired
to createa...
| ble t
am able to 32.41%
apply quickl...

| ble t
" a‘ - 48.15%
apply direct...
The pay scale .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

| am required to create a new account in a program like Indeed
| am able to apply quickly from a platform like Facebook, Indeed, or LinkedIn without creating a new account
| am able to apply directly on a company’s website without creating a new account

The pay scale and benefits summary (medical insurance, paid time off, etc.) are included in the posting

Total Respondents: 108
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RESPONSES

21.30% 23
32.41% 35
48.15% 52
47.22% 51
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Q36 If a formal orientation at your new job is required, would you prefer to:

Answered: 116  Skipped: 1,751

Attend
in-person wi...

76.72%

Attend

0,
virtually (f... 23.28%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Attend in-person with other new employees at a scheduled time 76.72% 89
Attend virtually (from home/computer) at a time that you select 23.28% 27
TOTAL —
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Q37 Below are some statements about housing, transportation, and safety
in your community. Please rate how much you agree or disagree with each
statement. Select an option for your response in each row below.

Answered: 1,584  Skipped: 283

6.72%

- 26.360/0
There are \
affordable... 34.03%
- 25'350/0
. 7.54%
. 6.93%

33.67%
Streetz? in my 925.73%
community ar...
24.97%
. 8.70%
24.09%

52.45%
| feel safe in 16.34%
my own...
l 4.90%
I 2.23%
17.47%

Crime ia nnt a
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major issue .. (L] 22 08%
major issue ...
- 10.36%
3.56%
- 16-520/0
Thfare isa 25.98%
feeling of...
10.10%
5.08%
9.89%
23.53%
Transportation 32.40%

is easy to g...

22.51%

11.67%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
. Strongly Ag... . Agree . Feel Neutral . Disagree
. Strongly Di...
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There are affordable places to live in my
community.

Streets in my community are typically clean and
buildings are well maintained.

| feel safe in my own neighborhood.
Crime is not a major issue in my neighborhood.
There is a feeling of trust in Law Enforcement in my

community.

Transportation is easy to get to if | need it.

STRONGLY
AGREE

6.72%
106

6.93%
109

24.09%
379

17.47%
275

16.52%
260

9.89%
155
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AGREE
26.36%
416

33.67%
530

52.45%
825

45.93%
723

42.31%
666

23.53%
369

FEEL
NEUTRAL

34.03%
537

25.73%
405

16.34%
257

22.68%
357

25.98%
409

32.40%
508

DISAGREE
25.35%
400

24.97%
393

4.90%
7

10.36%
163

10.10%
159

22.51%
353

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

7.54%
119

8.70%
137

2.23%
35

3.56%
56

5.08%
80

11.67%
183

TOTAL
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1,574

1,573

1,574

1,574
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Q38 What transportation do you use most often to go places? Select one.

Answered: 1,587  Skipped: 280

Drive my own
car

Hitchhike

Walk 2.39%

Ride a bicycle 0.32%

Ride a

0.13%
motorcycle o...

Take a bus I 1.58%

Take a taxi or

0,
ride share... 0.13%
U dical
se me |c.a 0.39%
transportati...
U .
se senior 019%

transportation

Someone drives
I 3.65%

me

Other (please

specify) | 0.82%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES

Drive my own car

Hitchhike

Walk

Ride a bicycle

Ride a motorcycle or scooter

Take a bus

Take a taxi or ride share service (Uber/Lyft)
Use medical transportation/specialty van transport
Use senior transportation

Someone drives me

Other (please specify)
TOTAL
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RESPONSES
90.49%

0.00%

2.39%

0.32%

0.13%

1.58%

0.13%

0.32%

0.19%

3.65%

0.82%

1,436
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Q39 Which of the following categories best reflects your current living
situation? Select one.

Answered: 1,574  Skipped: 293

Live alone in 19.25%
ahome (hous...
L|.ve|nahome 42.449,
with another...

- Livedin 28.21%
single-famil...
Lveina 5.78%
multi-genera...
Live with
e 1.52%
another...
Live in an
0,
assisted liv... 0.13%
Long-term
care/nursing...

Temporarily

0,
staying with... 0.32%

Staving i
ayingin a 1.97%
shelter or a...

Livingina

0,
tent,... 0.13%

Hotel/motel

0,
(long-term... 0.25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Live alone in a home (house, apartment, condo, trailer, etc.) 19.25% 303
Live in a home with another person such as a partner, sibling(s), or roommate(s) 42.44% 668
Live-in single-family home that include a spouse or partner AND a child/children under age 25 28.21% 444
Live in a multi-generational home (home includes grand-parents or adult children over age 25) 5.78% 91
Live with another household or family 1.52% 24
Live in an assisted living facility or adult foster care 0.13% 2
Long-term care/nursing home 0.00% 0
Temporarily staying with a relative or friend 0.32% 5
Staying in a shelter or are homeless (living on the street) 1.97% 31
Living in a tent, recreational vehicle (RV), or couch-surfing 0.13% 2
Hotel/motel (long-term stay) 0.25% 4
TOTAL 1,574
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Q40 Does your current housing situation meet your needs? Select one.

Answered: 1,619  Skipped: 248

Yes 9122370

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
91.23% 1,477
8.77% 142
TOTAL 1,619
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Q41 What issues do you have with your current housing situation? Select
all that apply.

Answered: 137  Skipped: 1,730

Prior eviction 10.22%

Current

L 23.36%
housing is...

High crime 9.49%

Mortgage: is 6.57%
too expensive
Need assisted

. 3.65%
living or...

Rent/facilit

ent/facility 28.47%
is too...

Too far from

. 4.38%
town/services

Too run down
or unhealthy...

Too small
0,
/CrOWded“. _ 28.47 /o

8.03%

16.79%

Unsafe

Other (please

. 27.74%
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

66 /80



Calhoun County Community Health Survey 2021

ANSWER CHOICES

Prior eviction

Current housing is temporary, need permanent housing
High crime

Mortgage is too expensive

Need assisted living or long-term care

Rent/facility is too expensive

Too far from town/services

Too run down or unhealthy environment (ex. mold, lead)
Too small /crowded problems with other people

Unsafe

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 137
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RESPONSES
10.22%

23.36%

9.49%

6.57%

3.65%

28.47%

4.38%

16.79%

28.47%

8.03%

27.74%

14

32

13

39

23

39

11

38
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Q42 During the past month, how hard has it been for the members of your

household to pay for food, housing, medical care, and utilities?

Answered: 1,576  Skipped: 291

Very easy - 28.81%
Easy - 26.40%
b

Difficult 7.55%
Very difficult 2.98%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

ANSWER CHOICES
Very easy

Easy

Neither easy nor difficult
Difficult

Very difficult
TOTAL
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RESPONSES
28.81%

26.40%

34.26%

7.55%

2.98%

100%
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540
119

47

1,576



Calhoun County Community Health Survey 2021

Q43 Below are some statements about access to food and resources in
your community. Please rate how much you agree or disagree with each
statement. Select an option for your response in each row below.

Answered: 1,568  Skipped: 299

. 6.92%
I 3.72%
| am not able . 5.90%
to prepare m...

25.06%

58.40%

4.8

@
X

o5
8 2
x S

| am unable to
get to the...

26.80%

59.09%

15.31%

33.44%

Affordable

0,
healthy food... 23.70%

18.00%

9.556%

15.85%

33.76%
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mnrny

0,
neighborhood... 23.49%
16.75%
10.14%
. 7.32%
30.76%
ocal 37.25%
restaurants...
18.63%
11.59%

42.11%
We have good 30.07%
parks and...
9.59%
There are good 28.19%
sidewalks or...
l 4.81%
It is easy for 41.98%

people to ge...
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23.30%

7.96%

12.40%

_ 41.020/0
Air an.d water 32.30%
quality are...

- 10.40%

I 3.88%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Strongly Ag... . Agree Feel Neutral . Disagree
. Strongly Di...

STRONGLY AGREE FEEL DISAGREE STRONGLY TOTAL

AGREE NEUTRAL DISAGREE

| am not able to prepare my own food 6.92% 3.72% 5.90% 25.06% 58.40%
108 58 92 391 911 1,560

| am unable to get to the grocery store 4.83% 4.06% 5.22% 26.80% 59.09%
75 63 81 416 917 1,552

Affordable healthy food options are easy to purchase 15.31%  33.44% 23.70% 18.00% 9.55%
at nearby corner stores, grocery stores or farmer’s 239 522 370 281 149 1,561

markets.

In my neighborhood it is easy to grow/harvest and eat 15.85% 33.76% 23.49% 16.75% 10.14%
fresh food from a home garden 247 526 366 261 158 1,558

Local restaurants serve healthy food options 7.32%  30.76% 37.25% 18.63% 6.04%
114 479 580 290 94 1,557

We have good parks and recreational facilities 11.59%  42.11% 30.07% 12.11% 4.12%
180 654 467 188 64 1,553

There are good sidewalks or trails for walking safely. 9.59%  38.42% 28.19% 17.63% 6.18%
149 597 438 274 96 1,554

It is easy for people to get around regardless of 4.81% 21.95% 41.98% 23.30% 7.96%
abilities. 75 342 654 363 124 1,558

Air and water quality are safe in my community. 12.40%  41.02% 32.30% 10.40% 3.88%
192 635 500 161 60 1,548
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Q44 In the last month, did you or your family ever eat less than you felt
you should because there wasn’t enough money for food? Select one.

Yes l 7.29%

Never 25.08%

Answered: 1,563  Skipped: 304

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 7.29% 114
NoO 67.63% 1,057
Never 25.08% 392
TOTAL 1,563
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Q45 If you need to get food from a Food Bank or Food Pantry, do you

know where to go?

Answered: 1,553  Skipped: 314

Not sure 12.81%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
60.72%
26.46%

Not sure 12.81%

TOTAL
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Q46 Do you have access to the transportation you need to get to a Food
Bank or Food Pantry if needed?

Answered: 1,543  Skipped: 324

Yes

Sometimes 3.50%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 88.46% 1,365
No 8.04% 124
Sometimes 3.50% 54
TOTAL 1,543
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Q47 We know the COVID-19 pandemic is challenging in many ways.
Please select from the following list the issues that are the biggest
challenge for your household right now. Select all that apply.

Answered: 1,524  Skipped: 343

Access to
basic medica...

Access to
I 2.69%
emergency...

6.43%

Access to

- 3.35%
prescription...
A shorta; f
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healthy food 5.97%
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Feeling
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Feeling
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to use...

Not being abl

to exercise

Not knowing
when the...

30.31%

40.09%

Options for
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7.15%

Unable to find
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2.23%
work

N fth
options apply

Other (pl
er (p ez."sel 5.12%
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Access to basic medical care 6.43% 98
Access to emergency medical services 2.69% 41
Access to prescription medications 3.35% 51
A shortage of food 3.87% 59
A shortage of healthy food 5.97% 91
A shortage of sanitation and cleaning supplies (e.qg., toilet paper, disinfectants, etc.) 9.38% 143
Challenges for my children attending school (in person or virtually) 16.40% 250
Experience housing challenges or homelessness 3.81% 58
Feeling alone/isolated, not being able to socialize with other people 24.80% 378
Feeling nervous, anxious, or on edge 30.31% 462
Household members not getting along 5.31% 81
Household member(s) have or have had COVID-19 or COVID-like symptoms (fever, shortness of breath, dry cough) 8.66% 132
Lack of technology to communicate with people outside of my household, access virtual school, or work remotely from 6.43% 98
home (e.g. internet access, computer, tablet, etc.)

Lack of skills to use technology to communicate, access virtual school, or work remotely from home 4.53% 69
Not being able to exercise 12.40% 189
Not knowing when the pandemic will end/not feeling in control 40.09% 611
Options for childcare services/lack of childcare support 7.15% 109
Unable to find work 2.23% 34
None of these options apply 31.17% 475

Other (please specify) 5.12% 78

Total Respondents: 1,524
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Q48 What is your COVID-19 Vaccine status?

| am vaccinated

| plan to get
vaccinated

I do not plan
to get...

Prefer not to

say

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

| am vaccinated
| plan to get vaccinated
| do not plan to get vaccinated

Prefer not to say

TOTAL

10% 20% 30%

Answered: 1,581

3.61%

17.46%

2.66%

77180

Skipped: 286

76.28%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

RESPONSES
76.28%

3.61%

17.46%

2.66%

100%

1,206
57
276
42

1,581



Calhoun County Community Health Survey 2021

Q49 If you are planning to get vaccinated, any of the following contributing
to the delay in your vaccine? Select all that apply.

Answered: 57  Skipped: 1,810

No chall(.enges, 24.56%
| have just ...
Uncertain 47.37%
about the... 2o
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0,
getting a... 175%

Not able to
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

No challenges, | have just not scheduled my appointment 24.56% 14
Uncertain about the safety or side-effects of the vaccine 47.37% 27
Challenges getting a vaccine appointment 1.75% 1
Not able to take off work for an appointment 0.00% 0
Hours of operation did not fit my schedule 1.75% 1
Lack of transportation 1.75% 1
Langauge barrier 0.00% 0
Wait is too long 0.00% 0
No vaccine site is nearby 1.75% 1
| worried that others would judge me 1.75% 1
Cultural/religious reasons 3.51% 2
Lack of trust in healthcare services and/or providers 12.28% 7
Previous negative experience receiving care or services 1.75% 1
Other (please specify) 29.82% 17

Total Respondents: 57
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Q50 If you do not plan to get vaccinated, help us understand why: (Select
all that apply)

Answered: 276  Skipped: 1,591

I do not
0,
believe the"' _ 50.00 /o
' havea - 13.77%
pre-existing...

I am worried
that others...

Cuttural or - 10.51%
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
I do not believe the vaccine is safe for me 50.00% 138
| have a pre-existing condition that makes me ineligible 13.77% 38
| am worried that others would judge me 0.00% 0
Cultural or religious reasons 10.51% 29
Lack of trust in healthcare services and/or providers 2.17% 6
Previous negative experience receiving care or services 0.36% 1
47.10% 130

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 276
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